
ABABABAB    
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

TUESDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2011 
7.00 PM 
 

The Boardroom (PCH) - Peterborough City Hospital 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also 
declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items 
under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 13 September 2011 
 

1 - 12 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions. If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission. 

 
 

 

5. Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care in Peterborough 
 

13 - 50 

6. Update Report on Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 

51 - 52 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

53 - 68 

8. Work Programme 
 
 
 
 
 

 

69 - 72 

Public Document Pack



9. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Thursday 5 January 2012 
 
Joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees and Commissions to scrutinise the 
Budget 2011/12 and Medium Financial Strategy to 2015/16 
 
Tuesday 17 January 2012 
 
Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: B Rush (Chairman), D Lamb (Vice Chairman), P Nash, J Stokes, K Sharp, N Shabbir 
and D Fower 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: M Todd, D Harrington, M Jamil and A Shaheed 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



HI15 

ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 

HELD AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2011  

 
Present: Councillors B Rush (Chairman), D Lamb,  P Nash, J Stokes, 

K Sharp, N Shabbir, N Sandford 
 

Also present David Wiles, Chair of LINk 
Luke Pagliaro, Youth Council Representative 
Alex Hall, Youth Council Representative 
Councillor Fitzgerald, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services 
Councillor Peach, Ward Councillor for Park Ward 
Councillor Burton Ward Councillor for Werrington 
 

NHS Peterborough: Dr Sushil Jathanna, Chief Executive, Peterborough Primary Care 
Trust 
Peter Wightman - Interim Director, Primary Care 
Sarah Shuttlewood, Director of Acute Commissioning 
Jessica Bawden - Joint Director of Communications and Patient 
Experience 
Dr Michael Caskey - Director of Clinical Change 
 

Officers Present: Sherry Peck, Head of Commissioning 
Denise Radley, Director of Adult Social Services 
Marie Southgate,  Lawyer 
Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 
Dania Castagliuolo, Governance Officer 

 
1. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fower.  Councillor Sandford was in 
attendance as substitute for Councillor Fower.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. Minutes  
 

3.1 The Commission agreed to note the comments received from NHS Peterborough on 

minutes from meetings held on 14 June and 27 June 2011. 
 

3.2 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2011 were approved as an accurate record. 

 

3.3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2011 were approved as an accurate record. 

 

3.4 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2011 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for call-in to consider. 
 

1



 

5. Teenage Pregnancy Strategy update and Evaluation of Peterborough Young Men’s 
Project 
 
The report informed the Committee on the progress of the implementation of the teenage 
pregnancy strategy over the past ten years and the outcomes of the evaluation of the young 
men’s project.  Strong supporting evidence and an independent review had indicated that the 
work had a positive impact on young men.  The evaluation contained evidence that the 
project has been successful in that: 

 
o Young men were interested in sexual health where they needed to protect their own 

or sexual partners 
o The service appealed to young men since it offered what they wanted, not what 

service providers wanted or choose to offer 
o The numbers of young men attending the service represented good value for money  
o Young men were demonstrating a change in behaviour   
o 65% were already c card registered and they informed the project that they did use 

it.   
o Interviews undertaken in March 2011 with young men during the project evaluation 

indicated that 75% of the young men regularly use condoms as a direct result of the 
information they had received through the project confirming that the project has had 
a positive impact in terms of the uptake of condom 
[...]
he Commission agree by a majority of 6 voting against and 1 abstention not to recommend 
the proposal for Urgent Care Services as it believes that it can not support it without 
consideration of the detailed business case in relation to the proposals for services at 
Burghley Road, Alma Road and Church Walk 
 
3. Four New Health Centres 
 
The Commission supports the proposals for four new Health Centres at 
 

• City Centre (63 Lincoln Road and North Street) 

• East and Dogsthorpe Wards 

• Hampton 

11



 

• Orton Bushfield 
 
4.   Services at Burghley Road, Alma Road and Church Walk 

 
The Commission can not take a view on this proposal until such time as it has considered the 
detailed business case at its meeting on 15 November 2011. 

 
5.   Other Primary Care Commission matters 
 
The Commission support in principal the proposals for other primary care commission 
matters subject to NHS Peterborough considering the observations and comments made at 
the meeting held on 13 September 2011. 
 

8. Forward Plan of key Decisions 
 

The Commission received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, containing key 
decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the following four months.  Members were invited 
to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in 
the Committee’s work programme.   
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the Forward Plan 
 

9. Work Programme 
 
Members noted the Commissions Work Programme for 2011/12. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 
Tuesday, 15 November 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

7.10 - 10.35 pm 

12



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

15 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Services                                 
 
Contact Officer(s) – Tina Hornsby – Head of Performance and Informatics 
Contact Details -  tina.hornsby@peterboroughpct.nhs.uk 01733 758558 
 

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES IN 
PETERBOROUGH 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 

The attached report provides an update on the delivery of Adult Social Care services in 
Peterborough against the four outcome domains contained within the national Adult Social Care 
outcomes framework, and information on safeguarding adults at risk. 
 
The report also presents the draft Local Account for Adult Social Care to the Commission for 
consideration and discussion. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 

The Scrutiny Commission is asked to review and comment on the performance information 
within the report. 
 
The Scrutiny Commission is asked to review the draft Local Account for 2010-11, and comment 
and agree the content. 
 

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
 

3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 

The Adult Social Care outcomes have strong links to the health and wellbeing aspects of the 
community strategy. 
 
The report details performance against all available national indicators from the national 
outcomes framework. 
 
The Local Account evidences outcomes delivered which impact on health and wellbeing  
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
4.3 

The attached report has been constructed to provide summarised information on the following: 
 

• An overview of progress on priority areas within the four national outcome domains 
(including safeguarding); 

• An updated position with regard to progress against national and local performance 
indicators; 

• An update on the status of key projects which are underway to achieve these priorities; 

• Additional activity data where this is appropriate; 

• Examples of the impact of our work on service users and carers in Peterborough. 
 
This report covers the second quarter of 2010-11, and gives the position at the end of the 
annual performance cycle. 
 
The Department of Health has set out a requirement for all Local Authorities to publish an 
Annual Local Account for Adult Social Care in December 2011.  Appendix 6 contains the draft 

13



2010-11 Local Account. 
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 

The following performance indicators are rated as amber: 
  

• Percentage of adults and older people receiving self directed support. 

• Percentage of adults with learning disabilities in settled accommodation. 

• Delayed transfers of care from hospitals per 100k population. 

• Proportion of carers receiving an assessment or review in the year. 
 
We have included full adult safeguarding reporting within outcome 4 of the performance report. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 The report relates to city-wide delivery of adult social care. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. NEXT STEPS 
 

8.1 
 
8.2 

The Local Account will be published by the Council in December 2011. 
 
A performance update for the third quarter of 2011-12 will be provided to the Scrutiny 
Committee in February 2012.  
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

9.1 Transparency in outcomes: a framework for quality in adult social care  
The 2011/12 Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 

10.1 Main report – Quarter 2 performance report performance report 
Appendix 1 self directed support dashboard 
Appendix 2 Safeguarding summary 
Appendix 3 Safeguarding alerts and targets 
Appendix 4 Safeguarding training  
Appendix 5 Safeguarding dashboard 
Appendix 6 draft Local Account  
 
 

 
  

14



  
 

1 

 
Adult Social Care – Quarter 2 2011-12 Performance Report 
 
Tina Hornsby – Head of Performance and Informatics – NHS Peterborough 
 
Introduction 

 
The following report seeks to evidence delivery against the four outcome domains within the national Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework: 
 

• Domain 1 -  Enhancing quality of life for people with care and support needs 

• Domain 2 -  Delaying and reducing the n
[...]
support, had returned to sleeping back in her bedroom and was doing all her own personal care.  Mrs W had gained 
over ½ a stone in weight since her discharge from Hospital and was very happy with the progress she had made.  Mrs W was discharged 
from the service in mid-August requiring no further support.

2
1



  
 

8 

 
 

Outcome 3: Ensuring a positive experience of care and support  
 

Summary of Key Priorities 

The Government’s vision for adult social care 
includes a focus on ensuring a positive 
experience for people who use services and their 
carers. The Government has stated that: 

• The quality of care and individuals’ outcomes 
will be directly influenced by their experience 
of the care and support they receive; and 

• How easy it is to find and contact services, 
and how people are treated when they get 
them will have a major impact on perceptions 
and expectations of social care. 

 
All our efforts are intended to secure a positive 
experience of care and support for service users 
and carers. 
 

 
 

 NATIONAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 

Indicator Comment Local target Q2 

Overall satisfaction 
with local adult social 
care services 

60.8% of those responding to the statutory survey report 
being either extremely or very satisfied with the service 
they received.   Baseline taken from 2008-09 older 
people home care survey (ADASS – supported) 

IPF Ave = 

57.05% 

60.8% 

No 
update 

The proportion of 
people using social 
care and carers who 
express difficulty in 
finding information 
and advice about 
local services 

53.1% of those responding to the statutory survey stated 
that they found it very easy or fairly easy to find 
information about the support available to them. 

 

No target set 

Baseline 
year 

53.1% 

No 
update 

The proportion of 
carers who have 
reported that they 
have been included or 
consulted in 
discussions about the 
person they care for 

Taken from carers survey – piloted in 2009-10 as 
voluntary return.
[...]
d the way they think and feel about themselves, 
and 1% (3) felt it completely undermined the way they felt about 
themselves.   

 
 
 
Peterborough Care, a local company who own Broadleigh and Lavender House 
care homes was nominated and won the ‘Care Employer of the year’ award at the 
Great British Care Awards East Region. This is a great achievement and 
recognition for the Homes and their staff.  Having well supported and motivated 
staff improves the standards of care delivered to service users.  The homes have 
since gone on to achieve ISO 9001/2008 in recognition of commitment towards 
Total Quality Management. 
 
 
National outcome measures 
 

Indicator Comment Result 

Overall satisfaction with 
local adult social care 
services 

60.8% of those responding to the statutory survey 
report being either extremely or very satisfied with the 
service they received 

60.8% 

The proportion of people 
using social care and 
carers who express 
difficulty in finding 
information and advice 
about local services 

53.1% of those responding to the statutory survey 
stated that they found it very easy or fairly easy to find 
information about the support available to them. 

53.1% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

47



Adult Social Care in Peterborough – Annual Account           Appendix 6 

14 of 16 

 
4. Safeguarding adults whose circumstances make them vulnerable and 

protecting them from harm  
 
You told us we should  
 

• Ensure there are sensible safeguards against the risk of abuse or neglect; and 

• Ensure that risk is no longer an excuse to limit people’s freedom 
 
We said we would: 
 

• Make sure that people in the local community know what to do if they are 
concerned about adult abuse or neglect; 

• Increase personal control of support arrangements, reduce risks to people’s 
safety and enable people to manage risks better; and 

• For those people who need or have purchased care in a care home make sure 
the quality of protection and personal 
[...]
ement 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 See above. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 This report covers ongoing performance rather than any specific consultation. 
 

8. NEXT STEPS 
 

8.1 The commission is asked to consider what next steps they require to keep updated on the 
progress of performance for the Trust. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

51



 
9.1 The letter of the 11 October 2011 from Monitor, the Independent Regulator of NHS Foundation 

Trusts providing formal notification of the Trust’s significant breach of their Terms of 
Authorisation has already been provided. 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 

10.1 None 
 

  

52



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

15 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council 
 
Report Author – Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 
Contact Details – 01733 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This is a regular report to the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues outlining the content of the 

Council’s Forward Plan. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Commission identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan is attached at Appendix 1.  The Plan contains those key 
decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Member(s) will be making over the next four months. 
 

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan provides the Commission with the opportunity of considering 
whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these key decisions, or to request further 
information. 
 

3.3 If the Commission wished to examine any of the key decisions, consideration would need to be 
given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme. 
 

4. CONSULTATION 

 
4.1 Details of any
[...]

 

To be programmed into work programme:  
 

• Review of Day Services  - To consider and scrutinise the review of day services -  

• Adult Social Care Report – Andrew Brunt – Tim (March 2012) 

• Primary Care and Urgent Care  Strategy, Contact Officer:  Peter Wightman, NHS Peterborough 

• Clinical Commissioning Group Configuration 

7
2


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 13 September 2011
	5. Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care in Peterborough
	111115 - SCHI - Q2 Performance report
	111115 - SCHI - Appendix 1 SDS Dashboard Sep 2011
	111115 - SCHI -  Appendix 2 Safeguarding summary report
	111115 - SCHI -  Appendix 4 Safeguard training data
	2011 Nov 15 Appendix 5 Dashboard
	111115- SCHI -  Appendix 6 Draft Local Account

	6. Update Report on Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
	7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	111115 - SCHI - Forward Plan November to February 2012

	8. Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues held at the The 

Boardroom (PCH) - Peterborough City Hospital  
on 15 November 2011 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
  
Councillors B Rush (Chairman), D Lamb (Vice Chairman), K Sharp and N Shabbir 
Parish Councillors  
 
 
  
 
 
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nash and Councillor Stokes. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 13 September 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2011 were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 
Jessica Bawden, Director of Communications and Engagement at NHS Peterborough 
informed members that they may be aware that since the Commission had last met, the PCT 
had received notification of a complaint to the Competition and Cooperation Panel (CCP). 
The Panel recommended that no further decisions be taken on the primary and urgent care 
strategy consultation while the Panel was investigating the complaint. The Board considered 
this recommendation and decided that it would wait until the investigation was complete to 
consider the response to consultation. On Monday 14 November the PCT had been notified 
that the CCP wanted more time to consider the complaint and that it would proceed to its 
second phase. The CCP had up to four months to complete its investigation. Jessica 
Bawden suggested that she keep the Chair updated on progress and that the PCT return to 
the Committee when there was substantive business to discuss. The Chairman agreed and 
thanked Jessica for the update. 
 
 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
 
There were no requests for call-in to consider. 
 
 

5. Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care in Peterborough  



 
The report provided the Commission with an update on the delivery of Adult Social Care 
services in Peterborough against the four outcome domains contained within the national 
Adult Social Care outcomes framework, and information on safeguarding adults at risk.  The 
Commission were also required to consider the draft Local Account for Adult Social Care. 
 
The four outcomes were: 
 
Outcome 1:  Promoting personalisation and enhancing quality of life for people with care 
and support needs. 
Outcome 2:  Preventing deterioration, delaying dependency and supporting recovery. 
Outcome 3:  Ensuring a positive experience of care and support. 
Outcome 4:  Protecting from avoidable harm and caring in a safe environment 
 
The Head of Performance and Informatics went through the Quarter 2 performance report 
highlighting areas for consideration. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and discussed including: 
 

• Outcome 2 project for Learning Disability Intensive Community Support Team.   Members 
noted that the Intensive Support Team had identified 30 people who could return to 
Peterborough over the next three years and wanted to know where they currently were.  
Members were informed that they had been placed out of area in residential placements 
around the country. 

• Outcome 3 national performance indicator for overall satisfaction with local adult social 
care services.  The report stated that 60.8% of those responding were either extremely or 
very satisfied with the service they received.  Members wanted to know if there was a 
follow up on the 40% who were not satisfied.  Members were advised that follow up was 
difficult as the survey was confidential.  However if there had been several negative 
comments from a particular care home then the care home would have been put under 
review. 

• Outcome 4 covered dated relating to safeguarding practice from October 2010 to and 
including September 2011. Members noted that there had been 266 alerts reported in the 
last 12 months and that in the last 6 months of that period the activity had doubled with 
176 alerts compared to 90 alerts in the first 6 months.  Could the officers explain why?  
The Director of Adult Social Services informed Members that the Safeguarding Board 
had discussed the data and concluded that the alerts and referrals had not yet settled 
into a consistent pattern either month on month or across the data in trends.  Therefore 
nothing could be concluded from the data as it did not seem to follow a particular pattern. 

• The Director of Adult Social Services informed Members that there was a lot of data 
around safeguarding but what the Safeguarding Board had wanted to focus on was the 
outcomes and could they be assured that people were being safeguarded and protected. 

• The Head of Performance and Informatics asked the Commission for their views on the 
draft Peterborough Adult Social Care Local Account.  Members commented: 

o  It had been a good idea to include case studies. 
o That is was a readable report and the right length. 
o The way the statistics were presented would prove difficult for the general public 

to understand.  It might be better to present the information pictorially. 

• Members wanted to know how the targets for Peterborough were derived.  Members 
were informed that several things were taken into consideration as part of the planning 
process every year. Performance indicators including national indicators, key things to be 
delivered, historical performance and budget pressures. There would also be discussions 
with the key providers. 

 
 
 
ACTION AGREED 



 
The Commission noted the report. 
 
 

6. Update Report on Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  
 
The Interim Chief Executive of the Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust introduced the report and informed the Commission that a presentation would be given 
covering: 
 

• An overview of the challenges 

• Safeguarding quality  

• Turnaround programme  

• Strategic development and progress  
 
The Commission were informed that the Trust had been in significant breach of their Terms 
of Authorisation with the regulator Monitor.  The three areas that were in breach of the Terms 
of Authorisation all related to finance matters.  They were around the general duties to 
manage resources effectively and efficiently, financial governance and financial viability. The 
turnaround plan has been put in place to restore the financial stability to the organisation. 
 
The overview highlighted the following: 
 

• Last year’s cost improvements of £5.1m  were delivered out of £9.3m plan 

• There was a National efficiency target of 4% for all trusts 

• Income had been reduced through commissioning year on year 

• Fantastic new facilities but with significant estates costs 

• Met all regulatory and statutory quality and other requirements 

• Having moved one year ago, the focus was to drive improvement in quality to deliver 
efficiencies and savings 

• Board imperative to maintain the quality of care for patients 

• Serious financial situation was being addressed 
 
The Trust had a four year financial recovery plan in place and the focus was to drive quality 
improvement and safeguarding quality.  The financial situation was complex and there were 
several financial schemes in place to address the financial gap.  There was £7.1m of Quality, 
Innovation, Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) schemes in place reduced to include 
recurrent savings only.  The non-recurrent savings were captured separately.  £2.3m 
transitional funding had been received this year. 
 
The Director of Care Quality and Chief Nurse informed the Commission that quality was the 
Trusts top priority whilst delivering financial savings through operational efficiencies.  There 
were three main areas to ensuring quality; patient safety, clinical effectiveness and patient 
experience. The challenge was to improve quality and achieve significant financial 
efficiencies by improving productivity, changing service delivery and continuous 
improvement.  The focus on the quality of patient care would be retained through various 
measures including: 
 

• Monthly monitoring of patient safety, clinical effectiveness and patient experience 
indicators 

• Quality Impact Assessments (QIAs) for all schemes put forward as part of the turnaround 
programme 

• Patient safety walkabouts 

• Roles of Medical Director and Director of Care Quality and Chief Nurse 

• Staff able to raise any concerns on safeguarding quality of care 

• Additional safeguards through independent regulation 



• Review of adverse event monitoring 

• Issues raised through adverse event reporting, complaints, Patient 

• Advice and Liaison Service and Local Involvement Networks 
 
The Turnaround programme consisted of four main areas: 
 
1. Internal Controls – Cash and expenditure controls to stabilise the situation 

• Quality and Financial Recovery Groups (QFRGs) 

• Strengthened risk based approach to safeguard quality 
2. Operational Efficiency – Optimising performance of existing services and facilities 

• Capacity management 

• Non-pay, Service line reviews 
3. Estate Costs – reducing estate costs to support financial viability 

• Reduce estate costs to an affordable level 
4. Strategic Development – Health economy collaboration to address long-term acute 

system capacity 

• Strategic solution 

• Securing long term partnership arrangements with commissioners and providers 

• Challenges include 20% efficiency savings providing financial pressures, competition 
from other Trusts and a change in delivery towards Primary Care 

 
Key risks to the programme could be: 
 

• Increase in costs due to in year budgetary pressures 

• Failure to deliver the turnaround plan and savings 

• Trust fails to deliver CQUIN plan (Commissioning for Quality 

• and Innovation) 

• Trust fails to deliver operational performance targets 

• Payment for over-performance 

• Secure additional funding to support pathway re-design/business re-structuring 

• Winter pressures greater than planned e.g. flu 
 
Observations and questions were raised and discussed including: 
 

• Members were concerned about the dignity and vulnerability of elderly patients who were 
admitted to hospital and sought assurance that safeguarding and care for this group of 
patients would not be reduced.  The Director of Care Quality and Chief Nurse assured 
Members that the focus would remain on patient care and safeguarding and in particular 
on  vulnerable groups of patients. 

• The Chair of LINk congratulated the Director of Care Quality on the reduction of MRSA 
Bacteraemia infections, C-Diff infections and mortalities. It was noted that things were 
beginning to improve however LINk were still receiving complaints about discharge 
procedures.  Members were informed that there was a focus on discharge procedures 
and acknowledged that every discharge needed to be handled correctly. Patient 
experience was taken very seriously. 

• The presentation stated that there would need to be a cut of around 300 in the work 
force.  Do you have any vacancies on top of that number that would not be filled?  
Members were informed that a group met once a week to review every single vacancy in 
the hospital. Vacancies were not filled unless they had to be to help contribute to the 
savings that needed to be made.  Any vacancies that had to be filled would be filled 
through internal recruitment where possible. 

• You intend to reduce the workforce by 300 by April 2012.  How many posts will be lost 
over the four year turnaround plan?  Most of the reductions would be in place by next 
year so that there does not have to be any further payroll savings the following year. If 
agency staff could be reduced it would make a significant impact.  During the third and 
four year there would be an additional reduction of around 100 posts.  Hopefully this 



would be achieved through natural turnover, reduction in agency staff, changes in hours 
and some redundancies. 

• Of the four main areas of the turnaround plan what percentage of savings will be 
attributed to each area? The largest element would be 45% for the Operational Efficiency 
part, 35% for the Estate Costs and 20% for the Strategic Development element. 

• How many local medical staff e.g. doctors and nurses were employed in the hospital.  
The Interim Chief Executive was unable to provide figures at the meeting but agreed to 
provide them after the meeting. 

• Members noted that the presentation had not provided details of financial savings and 
requested that financial data be provided.  Members were advised that the QIPP plan 
identified all the savings that was hoped to be achieved this year and next year.  This 
could be shared with the Commission. 

• If this plan does not work and there is no Plan B who will take the responsibility for it not 
working.  The Interim Chief Executive informed Members that she was accountable and 
the Board were accountable for ensuring that responsible actions were being taken to 
deliver high quality care while bringing the organisation back into financial stability.  There 
was only one plan.  There was a level of risk assessment in terms of each of the 
schemes.  There was a high probability that some of the schemes would be delivered in 
full, and others were less likely to succeed in full but there were other schemes in the 
pipe line should some fail.  Contingency steps and savings had been identified.  

• Do you envisage having to close down Stamford hospital?  Members were informed that 
there were no plans to close Stamford hospital and ways were being looked at to 
optimise the use of Stamford hospital to meet the needs of the population. 

• How do you hope to improve quality when you are making cuts?  The focus over all 
would be on quality and patient experience.  If things are done right first time quality 
would improve.  The aim was to do things well and staff were focusing on that. 

• Why do you not have plugs in sinks at the hospital?  This had been put in place for 
infection control and to prevent floods. 

• Members commented that the PFI Contract increased along with the Retail Price Index 
each year.  What was the increase this year?  The Unitary payment for this year was just 
under £40m about 80% of which was index linked which meant that next year it would be 
approximately £42m.  This would increase year on year. 

• With an increasing cost base and fixed income how are you going to reduce the deficit.  
Members were informed that it was a huge challenge that could not be done alone.  
There was a need to work with stakeholders and Monitor the regulator to see how it could 
be resolved. 

• Councillor Fitzgerald, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services addressed the 
Commission and informed Members that Peterborough City Council recognised the 
difficulties that the Trust found themselves in.  In his view government intervention was 
required and the Council were going to write to Andrew Landsley and invite him to visit 
Peterborough.  Discussions were ongoing with the new Health and Wellbeing Board and 
the role the providers might play.  The Health and Wellbeing Board might be a more 
positive way in which the hospital could engage with commissioners and the council. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the report and requested that the Interim Chief Executive provide the 
following information to the Commission: 
 
1. The number of local medical staff e.g. doctors and nurses who were employed in the 

hospital.   
2. Financial data to be provided on the financial savings as identified in the QIPP plan.   
 
 
 
 



 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Commission received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, containing key 
decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the following four months.  Members were invited 
to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in 
the Committee’s work programme.   
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the Forward Plan 
 
 

8. Work Programme  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2011/12 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion. 
 

ACTION AGREED 
 
To confirm the work programme for 2011/12 and the Scrutiny Officer to include any 
additional items as requested during the meeting. 
 

Denise Radley the Director for Adult Social Services  was due to commence maternity leave 
in December and the Chair on behalf of the Commission wished her good luck and thanked 
her for her support to the Commission over the past year. 
 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
17 January 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
Times Not Specified 


